

In the Court of the Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

Present : Shri Manas Basu

Sessions Case No. 70 of 2025

S.T. No. 04(02)/2025

Com. Reg. No. 70 of 2025

CNR No. WBDD01-000222-2025

J.O. Code No. WB00598

16
20.11.2025

Today is fixed for production of 02 (two) accused, appearance of 01 (one) accused and evidence of C.S.W. No. 16 & 17.

Both the accused, Papil Ch. Barman @ Popil Barman (A-1) & Sujun Barman @ Sujal Barman (A-2), are produced physically from the Balurghat Central Correctional Home.

Rest accused, Dipali Barman (A-4), is present by filing hazira.

Learned Panel P.P. is present by filing hazira with two witnesses.

The case is taken up for evidence. Witnesses, ASI Ram Ratan Ghosh & C.V. 298 Mosta Haque Sarkar, are examined as P.W. 12 & P.W. 13 respectively, cross-examined in full and discharged.

During evidence, the Inquest Report is marked as Exhibit-P-3/PW-12. The signature of P.W. 13 on the Seizure List dated 13.08.2024 is marked as Exhibit-P-8(2)/PW-13. The Dead Body Challan is marked as Exhibit-P-9/PW-12. The Seizure List prepared and signed by the P.W. 12 is marked as Exhibit-P-10/PW-12.

Learned Advocate on behalf of both the accused, Papil Ch. Barman @ Popil Barman (A-1) & Sujun Barman @ Sujal Barman (A-2), files a petition and prays for bail on the ground that both the accused are in the judicial custody since long and verbally submits that evidence of the important witnesses has been completed and there is no chance to fled away of both the accused. The petition is seen by the Learned Advocate of the prosecution.

Learned Panel P.P. raised objection regarding granting bail.

Heard both side. Perused the record. It appears that this is a very sensitive case and there is every chance to tamper and threaten the witnesses by the said two accused.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, I am not inclined to grant bail at this stage. Accordingly, the prayer for bail is rejected.

The case is adjourned today and be fixed as follows -

To 13.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 18 & 19.

14.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 20 & 21.

15.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 22 & 23.

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution to take necessary steps.

Both the accused, Papil Ch. Barman @ Popil Barman (A-1) & Sujun Barman @ Sujal Barman (A-2), be produced physically.

Rest accused, Dipali Barman (A-4), be present.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat